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UK Hotel Market performance -




Most attractive cities for hotel investment in 2024
Edinburgh remains the most attractive city for hotel investment in 2024 for the third consecutive year, while Oxford

gained two places to become the second most attractive city in the UK. Meanwhile, Manchester, Bath, Glasgow and
Aberdeen all dropped in the ranking compared with last year.

Q1: Which of the following cities in the Regional UK do you see as being the most attractive for hotel investments in 2024?

) ) 4

Most attractive cities for hotel investment (multiple answers possible)
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Growth in RevPAR (Revenue per Available Room) expected in 2024 vs. previous years

Most survey respondents (82%) expect a growth of 1% to 7% in London’s Revenue Per Available Room (RevPAR), while
75% of respondents anticipate a RevPAR of 1% to 5% in the regions this year. In a sign of normalisation post COVID, not
only the number of undecided respondents was much lower this year, the higher RevPAR expectations for the year ahead
[over 9%] seen in the last two years have fallen according to this year’s survey.

Q2: What level of RevPAR (Revenue per Available Room) growth do you expect to see in London and in the Regional UK in 2024?

2023 (n=75) 2022 (n=102) 2021 (n=76) 2020 (n=127) 2019 (n=104)
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Growth in GOPPAR (GOP per Available Room) expected in 2024

The lower Gross Operating Profit per Available Room (GOPPAR) expectations for 2024 compared to the last two years are
due to the pressures that high inflation, labour shortages and greater energy prices are putting on profits. As a result, over
one in four respondents (28%) expect 0% or negative GOPPAR in London in 2024 and close to one in two have equally
negative expectations for regional performance over the same period.

Q3: What level of GOPPAR (Gross Operating Profit per Available Room) growth do you expect to see in London and in the regional UK in 2024?

2023 (n=75) 2022 (n=102) 2021 (n=76) 2020 (n=127) 2019 (n=104)
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Pricing multiples expected in 2024

Executives were more confident about their EBITDA multiple expectations for 2024, with a lower proportion of
respondents undecided this year compared with the same period a year ago. There was a spread of multiples expected
across London including over one in three respondents (36%) expecting multiples of more than 15 times. For regional
UK, 66% of respondents are expecting multiples between eight to 14 times.

Q4: What EBITDA multiples of pricing do you expect to see in London and in the regional UK in 2024?

2023 (n=75) 2022 (n=102) 2021 (n=76) 2020 (n=127) 2019 (n=104)
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Source of equity capital for UK hotel acquisitions in 2024

Private equity is expected to be the largest source of equity capital for UK hotel acquisitions in 2024 for close to one in
three respondents (29%). However, private equity investments have seen a notable decline in recent years in line with
lower levels of deals taking place in the sector.

Source of equity capital for UK hotel acquisitions - ))
2023(n=75) W 2022 (n=102) 2021 (n=76) 2020 (n=123) m 2019 (n=101)

/sz% 63%

31%
DL 28% 28%

16% /
15 %
\ 13 %139 14% 14% . 13% 12% 14%
11% 119 11%11% 0
8%
9 % 69 7%
5% 6% 5% 7% 6% o 3% 4% 5% 5%
3% 9
| -
Private Equity Family Offices* Sovereign Wealth Funds Hotel funds Institutional investors Real estate funds and REITs Trade (i.e. hotel Don’t know Other
brand/operator)

Note: * New category added in 2022
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Country source of hotel investment into the UK hospitality sector
Beside the UK, the geographies investing the most into the UK hotel sector include North America (35%) and Europe

(31%). However, in a sign of the slowing economic activities in those regions the proportions of respondents mentioning
those markets as the primary sources of finance for the UK hospitality sector were lower this year.

Q6: From where do you think the majority of UK hotel investment will be sourced in 2024?

Country source of hotel investment (multiple answers possible) ))
W 2023 (n=75) W 2022 (n=102) M 2021 (n=76) W 2020 (n=124) W 2019 (n=101)
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The UK North America  Europe (excludingthe  Middle Eastand  Asia Pacific (excluding China Israel India Russia Sub-Saharan Africa  Central and South Other
UK and Russia) North Africa China and India) America
EHIC 2023 | Findings from EHIC delegate survey 9

© 2023 Deloitte LLP. All rights reserved.



UK investment cycle

One in four of the respondents (25%) think it will take between 6-12 months for the normalisation of performance in the
current UK investment cycle. This is twice the number compared to the same period last year.

Q7: Roughly how far away do you think we are from a normalisation of performance in the current UK investment cycle?

UK hotel investment cycle 2024 (n=75) UK hotel investment cycle 2023 (n=102)
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UK investment opportunities

In the UK, Hotels are rated the most attractive asset class to invest in in 2024, followed by student housing. However,
serviced apartments have had a ten-percentage point decline moving it to the third rank.

Q14: Which of the following do you see as the most attractive opportunity to invest in the UK in 2024?

Most attractive asset classes to invest in the UK in the next year (multiple responses possible) ))

oS N 2
S 2PN O '
Colving | ey 1
Co-working E 4%
Hostels -? 4%
Rental by owners =3;/°%
Holiday parks -& 5o

Other g/" Lo

= 2023 (n=75) = 2022 (n=102)
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Risks to the hotel industry

Rising costs, shortage of skilled labour, rise in interest rates and increased staff costs remain the key risks threatening

growth. Technology disruptions, Gen Al disruptions and demand fluctuations are expected to be high risk to the industry

in the next one to three years.

2023 Data

Rising costs/Input inflation
Rise in interest rates
Shortage of skilled labour
Increased staff costs
Managing profitability*
Staff productivity issues

89%
87%
85%
81%
69%
68%

8%
8%
11%
16%
20% 5%

1%
3%
%
0%

16% 7%

Brexit

Limited transactional activity due to unrealistic sales expectations*
Lack of economic growth

Lack of available investment opportunities

The resilience of our supply chain (the ability of our suppliers to ensure continuity of supply at all times)
Political tension

Technology disruption/Cyberattacks*

Increased regulatory burden (e.g. GDPR, TCFD)

Demand fluctuations

Inability to raise prices

Competition from established players

Stakeholder demands aside from financial returns

Climate change disruptions

Other (please specify)

Currency fluctuations

Overtourism/Local resentment towards tourists
Non-compliance with growing sustainability agenda
Hotel supply

Generative Al disruptions*

Competition from new entrants or alternative business models (e.g. sharing economy, rental by owner, hostels, serviced...

34%
32%
28%
25%
24%
24%
20%
19%
19%
16%
15%
15%
13%

61%
60%
53%
49%
45%
44%
43%

13%

17%

31%

45%

23% 7%

27%

23%

23%
14% 0%
23%
35%
24%
27%
41%

Already threatening growth this year

15%

3%

20%

High risk in one to three years

27%

48%

8%

4% 3%
15% 7%
39% 4%
9%
3%
11%
39% 3%
14%
5%
8%

33%

19%

39%

17%

High risk but over three years away

Note: * New category added in 2023
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Risks to the hotel industry

2022 data for reference

2022 Data

Rising costs/Input inflation

Shortage of skilled labour

Increased staff costs

Rise in interest rates

Brexit

Staff productivity issues

Demand fluctuations due to the rising cost of living
Political tension

Currency fluctuations

Lack of economic growth

The resilience of our supply chain (the ability of our suppliers to ensure continuity of supply at all times)
Demand fluctuations due to COVID -19 pandemic

Competition from established players

Lack of available investment opportunities
Protectionism/closed borders

Increased regulatory burden (e.g. GDPR, TCFD)
Inability to raise prices

Stakeholder demands aside from financial returns
Climate change disruptions

Hotel supply

Other (please specify)

Black or grey swans (unforeseen or unlikely risk events that an impact on markets/investments)
Overtourism/Local resentment towards tourists
Non-compliance with growing sustainability agenda
Terrorist attacks

Competition from new entrants or alternative business models (e.g. sharing economy, rental by owner, hostels, serviced...

83%
83%
76%
74%
60%
60%
60%
54%
51%
49%
48%
38% 2%3%
34% 21%
31% 13% 8%
30% 26%
26% 16% 12%
20% 27%
19% 40%
18% 27%
16% 36%
14% 18% 31%
13% 7% 7%
13% 31%
12% 21% 17%
10% 41%
7% 17% 12%

Already threatening growth this year

High risk in one to three years

5%
17%
22%
7% 5%
15% 7%
33%
25% 4%
13% 1%
42%
25% 8%
13%
12%
11%
7%
17%
29%
18%
32%

Position compared to 2021

14%
6%
2%
2%

2%

2%

1% NA

AN
Vi1
0
A6
A10
NA
A5
NA
Vs
NA
Vi1
Vi1
NA
V7
V2
NA
NA
NA
V13
Vis
V13
Ve
V14
NA
Vi1

High risk but over three years away

Note: * New category added in 2023
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Hotel business key priorities
Managing inflationary pressures, maintaining profitability and increasing cashflow are the immediate priorities for most

hotel industry executives over the next 12 months. Given the ongoing labour shortages experienced in the sector, hiring
and retaining talent, and performance improvement also remain key focus areas for executives in the year ahead.

Q19: What are your organisation’s key priorities in the next 12 months?

o 1%
Ve i ey pressere. ————————————————————————————————————————————————————————— | ggx °

Maintaining or increasing profitability* NA

Sy
sl et sty | ——m | @& 73%
e 71%

Performance improvement NA

. . . . 64%
e ety cerstiertiey ———————————— gy

Sl lelar relkiondiys ——————————————————— | g
. e 62%
GEEAIEIREE eS| ————————————————————————————————————————————————————
Sustainability and climate change initatives N 5%
T 58%
ey

Siieg g s ———————————————————————————— 7y

SRy N o  51%
: IS 35%
e T g o .0
Infrastructure gaps, digital upskilling, bandwidth and cybersecurity limitations —28% 39%

- 24%
Divestitures 6%

B e 22%
AasslerEi gt s emeden ——— )

Partnering with other organisations in and outside the hospitality sector I 16%19%

63%

2023 m2022

Note: *added in 2023
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Sentiment for UK market

Levels of confidence in the UK hotel market have improved significantly compared with 2022. The proportion of
respondents believing profitability will improve in the next five years has nearly doubled this year growing from 38% in
2022 to 64% in 2023. In addition, nearly three- quarters of respondents (73%) say they are optimistic about the long-
term future of the UK hotel market, compared with 66% in 2022.

Q8: Please indicate whether you agree or disagree with the following statements

| am optimistic about the long-term future (5 years+) of the UK hotel market H Agree strongly/Agree slightly

2023 (n=75) | 73%

2022 (n=102) | 65%
20221 (n=76) | 76%
2020 (n=119) | 71%

Investment into the UK hotel sector will materially grow over the next 5 years

2023 (n=75) | 64%
2022 (n=102) T 48%

UK hotels will become more profitable over the next 5 years compared to 2023

2023 (n=75) | 64%
2022 (n=102) | 38%
2021 (n=76) Ty 8

2020 (n=119) e
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Top ten most attractive European cities for hotel investment in 2023

London is set to become the most attractive European city for hotel investment in 2024, moving up two places to the top
spot. Lisbon retains its number two ranking, while Amsterdam falls to third place. Cities attracting more investment this
year include Dublin, Milan and Edinburgh.

Most attractive European cities for hotel investment (multiple answers possible)

o 2023 (N=75) m 2022 (n=102) 2021 (n=76) m2020 (n=119) 2019 (n=97)
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European Hotel Market performance




Views on phase in the investment cycle
With the exception of the Netherlands where the investment cycle seems clearly on the upturn, the rest of Northern

Europe investment cycle is more negative, with Germany and Ireland experiencing a downturn, whereas the UK and
France are undergoing a trough period, according to respondents in our survey.

Q10: In which phase of the hotel investment cycle do you think the following markets are?

Phase of the hotel investment cycle ))
2023 2022 2021 2020 2019 2023 2022 2021 2020 2019 2023 2022 2021 2020 2019 2023 2022 2021 2020 2019
(n=75)  (n=102) (n=76) (n=118) (n=96) (n=75) (n=102) (n=76) (n=119) (n=96) (n=75) (n=102) (n=76) (n=119) (n=96) (n=75)  (n=102) (n=76) (n=119) (n=96)
w 13% 28% I I 17% 32% . I e gtz 31%

0y
1% 15% . 45% N
10% 20 % 16% I
23% 3%
32% 33%
2% 24% -y 520 33% 6% 19% . 25% i e 23%
6 26% 16% — 3 e
20% . ) 8% 6%
15% 12% 4% 77 ° 3%

M Peak ® Downturn B Trough ® Upturn = Don't know
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Views on phase in the investment cycle

There is more certainty in the Southern European investment cycle with most Mediterranean markets proving to be on
the upturn following more consolidation in the region. Portugal, particularly, emerges as the country where close to one
in two respondents (47%) feel the investment cycle is on the rise.

Q10: In which phase of the hotel investment cycle do you think the following markets are?

Phase of the hotel investment cycle ))
2023 2022 2021 2020 2019 2023 2022 2021 2020 2019 2023 2022 2021 2020 2019 2023 2022 2021 2020 2019 2023 2022 2021 2020 2019
(n=75) (n=102) (n=76) (n=119) (n=96) (n=75) (n=102) (n=76) (n=119) (n=96) (n=75) (n=102) (n=76) (n=119) (n=96) (n=75) (n=102) (n=76) (n=119) (n=96) (n=75) (n=102) (n=76) (n=119) (n=96)

0
31% 54% I
o | 3% 42% 2% B e
0 10/
) A i i 43% 399 |20% 3% 29% 1% | 3%  33% |
0
11%
14%
36% 9% 8%
6 9 35%
9 30% 27% 32% 33% )
27 % 2% 25% B F B e 20% 1 % o o B 26% ! 26% 25 % 25% 39 24%

B Peak ® Downturn M Trough B Upturn = Don't know

Note: *added in 2019 ** added in 2018
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Most common source of equity capital expected in 2024
Private equity remains the main source of equity capital for hotel acquisitions in Europe in 2024, with a four-percentage

point increase compared with last year, while sovereign wealth funds have surged by ten percentage points to become

the third largest source of equity capital for hotel acquisitions.

Q11. Which of the following do you expect to be the largest source of equity capital for hotel acquisitions in Europe in 2024?

Largest source of equity capital for hotel acquisitions in Europe in the next year

‘/47%

31%
27% /
20%
16% 16% 16% \ 17% .
0,
13% .
° 0,
0
0,
3% 3% A% % ..
0% ol el % on oo
Other Don’t know

W 2023(n=75) W 2022 (n=102) 2021 (n=76)

Private Equity Hotel funds Sovereign Wealth  Real estate funds Institutional Family offices**  Opportunity fund*  Trade (i.e. hotel
Funds and REITs investors brand/operator)
Note: * New category in 2020 ; **New category added in 2022
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Most common source of deb

t financing in 2024

Alternative lenders remain the most common source of debt financing in the European hotel market in 2024 also gaining
a significant 12 percentage points from 43% to 55% this year. By contrast, all other sources have lost momentum
compared with the same period a year ago, except for sovereign wealth funds and vendor loans.

Q12. Which of the following do you expect to be the most common sources of debt financing in the European hotel market in 2024?

Most common source of debt financing in the European hotel market in the next year (multiple answers possible)

N\

55%

|%

Alternative lenders*

59 %
40%

32/.I||

Real estate asset
managers (e.g. debt
funds)

35986 %

Traditional debt
financing*

2%
66%

42%

‘/28 % 30%

23%|

Senior bank loans

17%
13%1 14%

5%

Sovereign wealth
funds

Direct lenders (e.g.
pension / insurance
funds)

M 2023 (n=75)

21
159

11%

/ 36%
DI

Family offices

W 2022 (n=102)

2021 (n=76) W 2020 (n=119)

24%

15% |15%
9%11%
0
(]

7% e\ 5% 7%

mmB

Vendor loans

1% 1%

Distressed debt Corporate bonds

funds

Note: * New category in 2022
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Source of hotel investment into Europe in 2024
More than half of respondents expect hotel investment to be sourced from Europe, with funding from the UK and North

America declining in significance this year due to slowing economic activity.

Q13: From where do you think the majority of hotel investment in Europe will be sourced in 2024?

Source of hotel investment into Europe (multiple answers possible) ))

m2023 (n=75) mW2022(n=102) m2021(n=76) W2020(n=114)  m2019 (n=97)

2
) 15% 16%
12%.
9%
6740 & &%
3% 0 3%
2% o
I._-- . I o w5 07 0% O%LO/ -l 0%20% 1_% 0% 0% O%D% 0% I I

Central and South America Russia Sub-Saharan Africa Other Don’t know

Europe (excluding the UK The Middle East and North North America The UK Asia Pacific (excluding India China Israel
and Russia) Africa China and India)
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European investment opportunities
Hotels continue to be the most attractive European asset class for investment in 2024 for one in two respondents

representing a significant 15 percentage points increase on last year.

Q14: Which of the following do you see as the most attractive opportunity to invest in Europe in 2024?

Most attractive asset classes to invest in Europe in the next year (multiple responses possible) ))
52%
ot 3 / ’
32%
25%
e 23 % \
; ——  —— ——— — —— ~"""""""]
Serviced apartments o 43%
45%
. 13%
o
Student housing 7% 9%
I 6%
m— %
A
Coliving  E— 257 \
S 7%

Hostels
Holiday parks 7%
8%
Rental by owner - 1%
Co-working
Other

1%
. 1%
2%
0%
I 2%
1 4°io
0% %
0

I 5% m 2023 (n=75) W 2022 (n=102) m 2021 (n=76) W 2020 (n=114)

Don't know
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Other questions

Disruption, distress and sustainability
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Distress activity

One in two respondents (52%) expect to see distress in the first two quarters of 2024, and almost 20% of the
respondents do not expect to see distress activity in the short term.

Q15: Given the current market pressures, when will the sector start to see true distressed activity?

Q4 2023

Q12024

Q2 2024

Q3 2024

Q4 2024

| do not expect to see distress activity in the short term

Don't know

M 2023 (n=75)

7%

23%

12%

7%

20%

I =

29%

Q4 2022

Q12023

Q2 2023

Q3 2023

Q4 2023

| do not expect to see distress activity in the short term

Don't know

M 2022 (n=102)

2%

27%

30%

14%

6%

15%

. -
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Pursuit on sustainability innovation
Pressure from investors is the key driver of sustainability innovation within the hospitality industry, followed by

government regulations and demand from consumers

Q16: Which of the following are the most important impetus for the hospitality industry’s pursuit of sustainability innovation?

Pressure from investors | 27%
Government regulation, current and future [N, 24%
Demand from end consumers | — 0%
Avoiding current or future risk exposures _ 9%
Morals/ethical desire to make a difference [ NNREB 3%
Potential for cost reduction [ NN I 7%

There is currently no impetus for the hospitality industry to pursue sustainability innovation* | N NRNRREIIIN 4%
Other (Please explain. Do not provide confidential information) [l 1%

Pressure from suppliers [l 1%

M 2023(n=75)

Note: *added on 2022
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Applications of Generative Al
GenAl is viewed more as a tool to enhance customer engagement, such as for creating customised marketing campaigns,

than as a solution to support operational efficiency, such as to detect fraudulent activities or to generate new financial
models.

Q17: What do you see as the biggest opportunities from the applications of generative artificial intelligence (e.g. Chat/GPT/Bard)

Customised marketing: craft targeted marketing campaigns by generating content that resonates with... [ T 56 %
Customer interaction: provide customer support with answers faster, with real-time translation, using... _ 52 %
Automated guest communication and engagement: provide contextually relevant answers to guest... _ 44 %
Content generation: create personalised and dynamic content for guests, including tailored welcome... _ 40 %
Financial teams support: analyse financial data, detect anomalies and fraudulent activities with higher... [ 25 %
Performance management and training support: identify skill and performance gaps and suggest... [N 17 %
Internal documentation: help users sift through the content library to find reports, processes and... _ 15%
Product design: generate innovative menu items, personalised itineraries, tour planning of local... _ 8%
Internal meeting efficiency: more productive, with intelligent recaps, users will receive automatically... _ 8%
Interior design and room layouts: design visually appealing and functional room layouts based on... - 3%

Other (please specify) 0%

W 2023(n=75)

Note: *added on 2023
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Other themes for the hotel sector in 2024
Other questions about the hospitality industry raised by the respondents

* What will be the real impact of new ESG reporting? When will sustainability issues in existing hotel stock become a real problem in terms of re-financing?

ESG
reporting

* Do you think the rise of ESG has genuine interest from investors or it is purely a PR stunt or tick box exercise to ensure their backers continue to support

them where it is being talked about?

H | * What sub-segment is the most attractive hotel segment to invest in 2024? There are some different attractive segment, but the Lifestyle Luxury seems the
ote

most attractive for 2024.
segments

* How is the industry going to manage the asylum hotels over the next 3 years?

* How does the industry create a better reputation as an employer of choice to attract and retain young talent?
Investment

and talent
retention

* Is Hospitality now a mainstream asset class: should we abandon the “Alternative Investment” badge at last?
e Asanindustry how can we ensure sustainable net profit growth to continue being an asset class which shows long term attractiveness to financial

investment in the sector?

© 2023 Deloitte LLP. All rights reserved. EHIC 2023 | Findings from EHIC delegate survey
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Demographics

Respondent profile




Which of the following cities in the
regional UK do you see as being the
most attractive for hotel investments
in2024?

What level of RevPAR (Revenue per
Available Room) growth do you expect
to see in London and in the Regional
UK in 20247

What level of GOPPAR (Gross
Operating Profit per Available Room)
growth do you expect to see in London
and in the regional UK in 20247

What EBITDA pricing multiples do you
expect to see in London and regional
UK in 20247

Which one of the following do you
expect to be the largest source of
equity capital for UK hotel acquisitions
in2024?

*new question added in 2023

© 2023 Deloitte LLP. All rights reserved.
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From where do you think the majority
of UK hotel investment will be sourced
in 20247

Roughly how far away do you think we
are from a stabilisation of performance
in the current UK investment cycle?

Please indicate whether you agree or
disagree with the following statements

Which of the following cities in Europe
do you see as being the most
attractive for hotel investment in
2024?

In which phase of the investment cycle
do you think the following markets
are?

Qi1

Q12

Q13

Which of the following do you expect
to be the largest source of equity
capital for hotel acquisitions in Europe
in 20247

Which of the following do you expect
to be the most common sources of
debt financing in the European hotel
market in 2024?

From where do you think the majority
of hotel investment in Europe will be
sourced in 2024?

Which of the following do you see as
the most attractive opportunity to
invest in the UK and in Europe in
20247

Given the current market pressures,
when will the sector start to see true
distressed activity?

Which of the following is the most
important impetus for the
hospitality industry’s pursuit of
sustainability innovation?

Qil6

What do you see as the biggest
opportunities from the applications
of generative artificial intelligence
(e.g. ChatGPT/Bard)?

Q17*

What are the key risks to the hotel

industry?
Qis Y
What are your organisation’s key
riorities in the near and more
Qe M

distant future?

What question(s) about the
hospitality industry did we fail to ask
but should have? Please let us know
what we should ask others and your
own best answer. Do not include
any confidential information.
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EHIC delegate research 2023: Respondents profile

Respondent’s Country

In which country are you based?

Uk I 6o
Ireland . 4%
France I 3%
Germany I 3%
The Netherlands I 1%

Spain - 10%

Switzerland I 3%
us [ 4%

India | 1%
Other (please
specify)

Don't know/Not
applicable

| 1%

| 1%

Which geographies do you cover as part of your professional role?

50.7 %

UK

46.6 %

Continental Europe

Respondents Geography

n = 73; multiple
answers possible

39.7%

Global

Respondents Role
Which of the following best describes your organisation?

n = 75; multiple
answers possible

Hotel operator [ 21%
Hotel owner/investor [N 44%
Real estate investor [ 13%
Real estate developer [l 4%
Advisor [ 9%
Lender I 7%

Country official =~ 0%
Media Bl 4%

Other (please specify) [l 4%

© 2023 Deloitte LLP. All rights reserved.
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